TFRS 11, the Company classifies its interests in joint arrangements as either joint operations or joint ventures
depending on the Company’s right to the assets and obligations for the liabilities of the arrangements. When making
this assessment, the Company considers the structure of the arrangements, the legal form of any separate vehicles, the
contractual terms of the arrangements and other facts and circumstances. Previously, the structure of the arrangement
was the sole focus of classification.

	 	 The Company has re-evaluated its involvement in its only joint arrangement and has reclassified the investment from
	 	 jointly controlled entity to joint venture. As a consequence, the Company has changed its accounting policy for the investment
 	 	 in joint venture from proportionate consolidation to the equity method; accordingly, there has been impact on the recognized
	 	 assets, liabilities and comprehensive income of the Company. Further details of the effects of the change are set out
	 	 as follow:

(Unit : Thousand Bath)

Effect of changes in accounting policies

As previously
reported Effect As restated

Consolidated statement of financial position at 30 June 2015

Cash and cash equivalents 269,479 (117) 269,362

Trade accounts receivable from construction work 1,027 987 2,014

Refundable value added tax 21,061 (1,090) 19,971

Total assets 2,781,000 (220) 2,780,780

Liability from loss on investment exceed
its cost  in joint venture

- 354 354

Other current liabilities 90,068 (114) 89,954

Retained earnings  - unappropriated 1,553,582 (460) 1,553,122

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 2,781,000 (220) 2,780,780

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income  for the year ended 30 June 2015

Administrative expenses 282,619 (387) 282,232

Equity in net income of associated companies and

   joint venture - net 51,792 (387) 51,405

Loss for the year 54,923   - 54,923

		  TFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement

This standard provides guidance on how to measure fair value and stipulates disclosures related to fair value measurements.
Entities are to apply the guidance under this standard if they are required by other accounting standards to measure
their assets or liabilities at fair value. The effect of the change from the adoption of this standard is to be recognized
prospectively.

176 บริษัท สยามสตีลอินเตอร์เนชั่นแนล จำ�กัด (มหาชน) / Siam Steel International Public Company Limited

	 	 Based on the preliminary analysis, the management believes that this standard will not have any significant impact on